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Manwel and Samira Shuwayhat
Livermore Gas and Mini Mart
54 Wolfe Canyon Road
Kentfield, California 94904

Subject: Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Livermore Gas and Mini Mart
160 Holmes Street, Livermore, California

Dear Mr. And Mrs. Shuwayhat:

IH |CJUBUIUOIIAUY
G00Z T 0 330
unos) PPSWPIY

On your behalf, Allterra Environmental, Inc. (Allterra) has prepared this%fourth qufirter 2005
groundwater monitoring report for the property located at 160 Holmes Street in Livermore, CA
(Site). This report describes the field and analytical methods, provides a summary of
groundwater monitoring results, and presents conclusions and recommendations regarding

groundwater conditions at the Site.

Site Location and Description
The Site is located on the southwest corner of Holmes Street and Second Street at 160 Holmes
Street in Livermore, California (Figure 1). The Site currently operates as a service station and

convenience store. Pertinent Site features, such as monitoring well locations, are presented in
Figure 2.

Groundwater Monitoring

On October 10, 2005, Allterra performed quarterly groundwater monitoring for six monitoring
wells and one extraction well at the Site. Groundwater monitoring activities included the
measurement of static groundwater levels, an evaluation of groundwater in the wells for the

presence of petroleum hydrocarbons, and purging and sampling of seven wells for laboratory
analysis.

Groundwater Monitoring Field Activities

Depth to groundwater measurements and an evaluation of groundwater for the presence of
petroleum  hydrocarbons were performed in monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-6 and
extraction well EX-1. The surveyed elevations of each well casing (measured in feet relative to

mean sea level), depths to groundwater, and calculated groundwater elevations are presented in
Table 2.

For fourth quarter 2005, six monitoring wells and one extraction well were sampled for
laboratory analysis. Each well was purged and sampled in accordance with Alameda County
Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) and Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
guidelines and Allterra protocols presented in Appendix A. Groundwater Sampling Field Logs

Allterra Environmental, Inc., 849 Almar Avenue, Suite C, No. 281, Santa Cruz, California 95060
Phone: {831) 425-2608 o Fax: (831) 425-2609 e http://www.allterraenv.com
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are included in Appendix B. Groundwater samples were submitted under chain-of-custody
documentation to McCampbell Analytical, Inc., of Pacheco, California, a state of California
certified laboratory (ELAP #1644). Copies of the chain-of-custody documentation for the
samples are included in Appendix C.

Laboratory Analysis of Groundwater Samples
Groundwater samples from each of the seven wells were analyzed for total petroleum

hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA method 8015C, and for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8021B.
Analytical results from groundwater samples are presented in Table 2. The certified analytical
report, including quality assurance and quality control (QA/QC) data, for the samples is included
in Appendix C.

Groundwater Monitoring Results

On October 10, 2005, Aliterra personnel measured and recorded depths to groundwater from the
tops of well casings (TOC) for monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-6 and well EX-1.
Recorded depths to groundwater ranged from 22.30 to 23.35 feet. Groundwater elevation data
are summarized in Table 1 and depicted in Figure 3 as groundwater elevation contours. For the
October 2005 groundwater monitoring event, groundwater appeared to flow northwest at a
gradient of approximately 0.006 foot per foot (ft/ft).

Analytical Results

Fuel-related compounds were detected in four of seven wells sampled this quarter. Dissolved
TPHg was detected in one well at a concentration of 58,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) (MW-
1). Benzene was detected in one well (MW-1) at a concentration of 4,300 pg/L. Well samples
indicated the presence of MTBE in four wells at levels ranging from 31 pg/L in well EX-1 to
170,000 pg/L in wetll MW-1. Groundwater analytical results from well samples are presented in
Table 2. The distribution of TPHg, benzene, and MTBE in groundwater is presented in Figure 4.

Purge water
Purge water generated during purging of the groundwater monitoring wells was stored on-site in

Department of Transportation (DOT) approved 55-gallon drums pending disposal.

Conclusions
Based on the current monitoring data, Allterra concludes the following:

¢ Groundwater appears to flow to the northwest with a gradient of 0.006 ft/ft and appears to
be consistent with previous monitoring events;

¢ The highest concentrations of dissolved TPHg, benzene, and MTBE were detected in on-
site monitoring well MW-1;

» MTRE was found in off-site well MW-5.
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Recommendations
Based on the conclusions presented above, Allterra recommends the following;

» Continue with the quarterly groundwater monitoring program at the Site.

Limitations

Allterra prepared this report for the use of Livermore Gas and Mini Mart and ACEHS in
evaluating groundwater quality at selected on-site locations at the time of this study. Statements,
conclusions, and recommendations in this report are based solely on the field observations and
analytical results related to work performed by Allterra and there is no warranty, expressed or
implied. Site conditions and data can change over time; therefore, data presented in this report is
only applicable to the timeframe of this study. Allterra’s services have been performed in
accordance with environmental principles generally accepted at this time and location.

Should you have any questions, please contact Allterra at (831) 425-2608.

Sincerely,
Allterra Environmental, Inc.

Erik N. Allen Michael Killoran, P.G:
Environmental Scientist Senior Geologist
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data
160 Holmes Street, Livermore

Mo . Top of Casing | Groundwater
onitoring | Etevation* levati
Well ID evation - Elevation
- (feet, msl) (feet, msl)
MW-1 8/11/2000 465.03 NM NC
10/19/2000 465,03 21.94 443.09
2/22/2001 463.03 2291 44212
5/30/2001 465.03 Dry NC
11/14/2001 465,03 Dry NC
51772002 465.03 Dry NC
91172002 465.03 26.16 438 87
12/1/2002 465.03 27.55 43748
3/14/2003 465.03 22.63 442.40
&6/25/2003 465.03 2210 442 93
9/16/2003 465.03 2491 440.12
12/22/2003 465.03 21.75 44328
371072004 465.03 17.45 447.58
6/15/2004 465.03 2238 442 65
9/17/2004 465,03 25.61 43942
12/10/2004 465.03 2218 442 .85
3/2/2005 465.03 1695 44808
5727/2005 465.03 18,42 446,61
71212005 465.03 21.38 443 65
10/10/2005 465.03 2249 44254
MW.-2 8/11/2000 464,94 NM NC
10/19/2000 464.94 21.80 443 14
2/22/2001 464,94 2287 442.07
5/30/2001 464.94 Dry NC
11/14/2001 464 94 Dry NC
5/7/2002 46494 26.70 438.24
9/11/2002 464,94 25.96 438.98
12/1172002 464.94 27.56 43738
3/14/2003 464,94 22.41 442.53
6/25/2003 464.94 21,97 442 .97
9/16/2003 464.94 24.70 440,24
12/22/2003 464.94 2158 443.36
3/10/2004 464.94 17.31 447.63
6/15/2004 464 94 22.18 442 .76
9/1712004 464.94 2544 439.50
12/10/2004 464 94 22.00 44294
3/2/2005 464 94 16.75 448.19
52772005 464,94 18.29 446.65
7/21/2005 464.94 2046 444 48
10/10/2005 464.94 2230 442 64
Page 1 of 4 R - | Ny ] o ]
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

160 Holmes

Street, Livermore

T Top of Casing |-~ Depth to Groundwater
.M&tﬁng o | Elevation* | Groundwater | Elevation
' {feet, msl) __ | (feet, msl) -

MW-3 8/11/2000 465 84 NM ' NC
10/19/2000 465.84 22.45 443 39
2/22/2001 465.84 23.51 44233
5/30/2001 465.84 Dry NC
11/14/2001 465.84 Dry NC
5/7/2002 465.84 Dry NC
9/11/2002 465.34 26.61 43923
12/11/2002 465.84 28.18 437.66
3/14/2003 465.84 23.04 442 80
6/25/2003 46534 22.59 44325
9/16/2003 465.84 25,33 440 51
12/22/2003 46584 2237 443 47
3/10/2004 465.34 17.88 44796
6/15/2004 465.84 22.82 443,02
9/17/2004 465.84 26.09 43975
12/10/2004 465.84 22.65 443.19
3/5/2005 465.84 17.33 44851
5/27/2005 46584 18.89 44695
7/21/2005 465.84 21.10 44474
10/10/2005 465.84 2294 442.90

MW-4 11/14/2001 465.15 33.84 43131
57712002 465.15 26.75 438.40
9/11/2002 465.15 26.66 438.49
12/11/2002 465.15 28.39 436.76
3/14/2003 465.15 23.14 442,01
6/25/2003 465.15 2.72 442 .43
9/16/2003 465.15 25,39 439.76
12/22/2003 465.15 22.42 442.73
3/4/2004 465.15 18.20 446.95
6/15/2004 465.15 22.95 44220
9/17/2004 465.15 26.12 439.03
12/10/2004 465.15 273 442,42
3/2/2005 465.15 17.60 44755
5/27/2005 465.15 19.14 446.01
7/21/2005 465.15 21.25 443.90
10/10/2005 465.15 22.85 442.30
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November 23, 2005

Ms. Donna Drogos

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
160 Holmes Street, Livermore, California

Dear Ms. Drogos:

On behalf of Mr. Manwel Shuwayhat, Allterra Environmental, Inc. (Allterra) has prepared the
enclosed Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report. Should you have any
questions or comments please contact Allterra at (831) 425-2608.

Sincerely,

Allterra Environmental, Inc.

/',-

o %

g
. 0]
Erik Allen *\?912; 052‘& %O.
Staff Scientist 0% 7 0% _
S, 0. G
'?,6 2
g
enclosures:  Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report %@

849 Almar Avenue, Suite C, #281, Santa Cruz, California
Phone: (831) 425-2608 » Fax (83 1) 425-2609 « http://www.allterraenv.com
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Groundwater Elevation Data
160 Holmes Street, Livermore

Table 1

Mortoring | - | TopofCasing Gromdsates-
 Well ID Date | Elevation Elevatmp_
. | (feet msl) - (feet, msh)
MW.-5 11/14/2001 464.65 34.94 42971
5/7/2002 464.65 27.90 436.75
9/11/2002 464.65 27.99 436.66
12/11/2002 464.65 2950 435.15
3/14/2003 464.65 24.26 440.39
6/25/2003 464.65 24.01 440,64
9/16/2003 464.65 26.83 43782
12/22/2003 464.65 23.68 440.97
3/10/2004 464.65 19.22 445.43
6/15/2004 464.65 24.20 440.45
9/17/2004 464.63 27.68 436.97
12/10/2004 464.65 23.93 440.72
3/2/2005 464.65 18.56 446.09
5/27/2005 464.65 20.15 444.50
7/21/2005 464.63 22.55 442.10
10/16/2005 464.65 23.35 441.30
MW-6 11/14/2001 464.13 33.88 430.25
5/7/2002 464.13 27.01 437.12
9/11/2002 464,13 27.03 437.10
12/11/2002 464.13 28.77 435.36
3/14/2003 464.13 23.46 440.67
6/25/2003 464.13 23.08 441.05
9/16/2003 464.13 25.77 438.36
12/22/2003 464.13 22.59 44154
3/10/2004 464.13 18.65 445.48
6/15/2004 46413 2331 440.82
9/17/2004 464.13 26.56 437.57
12/10/2004 464.13 23.09 441.04
3/2/2005 464.13 18.04 446.09
5/27/2003 464.13 19.57 444.56
712172005 464.13 - 21.60 442.53
10/10/2005 464.13 22.21 44192
R e TR S
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
160 Holmes Street, Livermore

Top of Casing Groundwater

Date - Elevation* .Elevation.
(feet, msl) . (feet, msl) -
EX-1 ~ 11/14/2001 46530 33.41 43189
5772002 46530 27.58 43772
9/11/2002 465.30 NM NC
12/11/2002 46530 2798 43732
3/14/2003 465.30 23.02 44228
6/25/2003 465,30 2241 442 89
9/16/2003 465.30 24.65 440.65
3/10/2004 465.30 17.99 44731
6/15/2004 465.30 2248 442 82
91772004 46530 2591 43939
12/10/2004 465.30 NM NC
3/2/2003 465.30 NM NC
5/27/2005 46330 18.68 446.62
7/21/2005 46530 21.55 44375
10/10/20065 465.30 2073 44257
MSL: Mean sea level -
bgs: Below ground surface NC: elevation not calculated
NA: well not accessible NM: well not measured
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
160 Holmes Street, Livermore

R o ;I‘mai Pm]m: Aromati Volatile Organic Compounds | Fue]
Monitoring | ©  Date | ydrocarbons . S wgy 'D"'qgw_ .te_s_
WelllD | Cotlected  frmmmiBL — T gl
. : o Gasoline | Diesel | Benzene | Toluene| =~ - Stylenes ] MTBE

Mw-1 | 8/11/2000 | 170,000 57,000 [ 6,400 7,600 4200 9,700 | 320,000
106/19/2000 | 170,000 17,000 | 8400 3200 2,700 10,000] 200,000
2/22/2001 | 82,000 11,000 | 5100 1,000 13,000 8,700 { 190,000
5/30/2001 not sampled - well dry
11/14/2001 not sampled - well dry

5/7/2002 not sampled - well dry
9/11/2002 | 130,000 NA 7,700 1,160 4,500 1,500 <5000
12/1/2002 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

3/14/2003 | 180,000 3,800 | 7,000 3200 4300 6,000 | 220,000
6/25/2003 | 71,000 3,100 | 7,500 4,700 4,800 8900 | 210,000
9/16/2003 | 37,000 3,600 | 4600 220 3,600 930 | 150,000
12/22/2003 | 44,000 4,000 { 6,800 1,500 4,000 3,800 | 180,000
3/10/2004 | 72,000 3,100 | 6,000 11,000 3,900 10,000| 260,000
6/15/2004 | 42,000 4300 | 5000 1,800 3,700 6,000 | 210,000
9/17/2004 | 24000 2900 | 2800 <33 2900 S00 | 83.000
12/10/2004 | 31,000 2,700 | 4,600 190 4400 2,800 | 200,000
3/2/2005 | 58,000 2800 | 4000 25500 4,500 7,800 | 230,000
5/27/2005 | 79,000 4,600 | 4300 5200 5100 13,000 | 240,000
7/21/2005 | 80,000 NS | 4300 5300 5400 14,000| 300,000
10/10/2005 | 58,000 NS | 4300 240 5600 8300 | 170,000

MW-2 | 8/11/2000 | 4,500 1,900 220 52 160 170 3,000
10/19/2000{ 3,400 1,300 150 21 100 70 1,900
2/22/2001 | 7,600 880 25 <10 69 25 2,200
5/30/2001 not sampled - well dry
11/14/2001 not sampled - well dry

312002 400 86 5.4 <0,5 1.9 23 230
5/11/2002 260 NA 1.3 <0.5 0.57 0.77 200
12/11/2002| 250 120 79 16 13 99 180

3/14/2003 830 110 56 <0.5 <05 <1.0 1,200
6/25/2003 260 180 0.92 29 31 8.1 2,000
9/16/2003 420 260 36 34 52 24 1,300
12/2272003{ 240 120 0.82 31 7.8 39 1,400

3/10/2004 280 210 9.4 42 14 11 1,400
6/15/2004 150 150 21 24 22 13 1,500
9/17/2004 6l 70 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 730
12/10/2004 84 110 <03 12 <0.5 1.5 1,300
3/2/2005 63 91 0.53 <0.5 0.63 0.51 1,000
5/27/2005 270 59 14 39 19 6.8 1,100
7/21/2005 280 NS 86 2.3 17 25 1,500
10/10/2005 | <50 NS <5 <5 <5 <5 630
Page Lof'3 il e WA TR




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
160 Holmes Street, Livermore
- Tl R L
S B bons as Aromatic Volatile Organic Conpounds ny
Monitoring | - Date ydrocar gy : ; N
WellID [ Cotiected Qeld .. , T B s
MW.3 8/11/2000 59 260 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/19/2000 <50 <65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
2/22/2001 <50 100 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0
5/30/2001 not sampied - well dry
11/14/2001 not sampled - well dey
5/7/2002 not sampled - well dry
9/11/2002 <50 NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/11/2002 NS
3/14/2003 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50
6/25/2003 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
9/16/2003 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/22/2003{ <50 69 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
3/10/2004 <50 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50
6/15/2004 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
9/17/2004 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
12/10/2004 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 76
37572005 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50
572772005 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50
7/21/2005 <50 NS <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <5.0
10/10/2005 ] <50 NS <05 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-4 | 11/14/2001 510 90 40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14
5/7/2002 150 <50 35 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 43
9/11/2002 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 15
12/11/2002] <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 24
3/14/2003 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1.0
6/25/2003 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
9/16/2003 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/22/2003 <50 69 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
3/4/2004 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 37
6/15/2004 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 74
9/17/2004 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/10/2004 | <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0
3/2/2005 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5 14
5/27/2005 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2.6
7/21/2005 <50 NS <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
10/10/2005 | <50 NS <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-5 [ 11/14/2001 <50 <66 <Q.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 8.2
5/7/2002 140 <50 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5 110
9/11/2002 <50 NA <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 6.3
12/11/2002 73 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 160
3/14/2003 110 <50 <0.35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170
6/25/2003 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 89
9/16/2003 630 <50 <0.5 35 <0.5 2.6 1500
12/22/2003 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 630
3/10/2004 57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1100
Page 2 of 3 i e e WEIT .2




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
160 Holmes Street, Livermore

BT R T““'Pmﬁ AromaunVolahleOrgmncCompmds 0;“"1
Monitoring Date . Hydr ocarbons as (gl o (ug/L) -

WeltID | Collected . [~rme (“TL ; ' Fiigl- | Towl | i

L o | Gascline . Diegel Bmzcne: Toluene § Yolenes MTBE

6/15/2004 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 750
9/17/2004 <50 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <(.5 780
12/106/2004 <50 <50 <0.5 <{,5 <Q.5 <0.5 120
3/2/2005 <50 <50 <05 <5 <0.5 <0.5 320
57272005 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <{.5 <0.5 120
7/21/2005 <50 NS <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 97
10/10/2005 | <50 NS <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 41

MW-6 | 11/14/2001 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0

5712002 <50 <67 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50
9/11/2002 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/11/2002 <50 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
3/14/2003 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <1.0 <1.0
6/25/2003 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <l.0
9/16/2003 <50 <50 <(.5 <05 <5 <0.5 <5.0
12/22/2003 <50 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <5.0
3/10/2004 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/15/2004 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <50
9/17/2004 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/10/2004 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
3/2/2005 <50 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <(0.5 <Q.5 <50
5/27/2005 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <{0.5 <5.0
742172005 <50 NS <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/10/2005 <50 NS <0,5 <B,5 <0.5 <05 <5,0

EX-1 11/14/2001 | 13,000 2,000 180 1,000 330 3.200 2,200

5/7/2002 7,700 560 320 <25 66 150 6,200
9/11/2002 | 2,800 NA 32 <13 14 <13 2,500
12/11/2002 | 3,000 100 81 <0.5 44 <1.0 4,800
3/14/2003 750 50 <0.5 <0.5 7.7 13 1,200
6/25/2003 120 <50 32 37 4.2 7.6 260
S/16/2003 170 <50 0.5 15 <0.5 0.9 1,600
3/10/2004 NS
6/15/2004 NS
9/17/2004 NS
12/10/2004 NS

3/2/120035 NS
5/27/2005 NS

7/21/2005 <50 NS <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 610
10/10/2005 | <50 NS <0.5 <0.5 <B.5 <05 3t

Notes:

-~ =not applicable

ng/L = micrograms per liter

NS = Not Sampled

NA = Not Analyzed

MTBE = methy! tertiary butyl ether
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APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Protocol




Appendix A

Groundwater Monitoring Protocol

Well Monitoring and Sample Collection

A Teflon bailer or submersible pump was used to purge a minimum of three well volumes of
groundwater from each well. After each well volume is purged, field parameters such as pH,
temperature, and conductivity are recorded. Wells are purged until field parameters have stabilized
or a maximum of ten (10) well volumes of groundwater have been removed. When possible, purge
rates will not exceed the recharge rate for the well. However, if the well yield is low and the well
was dewatered, the well is allowed to recharge to 80% of its original volume prior to sample
collection. Field parameter measurements and pertinent qualitative observations, such as
groundwater color and odor, are recorded in Groundwater Sampling Field Logs. Groundwater
samples are collected in appropriate bottles and stored on ice for delivery, under chain-of-
custody documentation, to a state-certified laboratory for analysis.

Equipment Decontamination
All drilling, sampling, and well development equipment was cleaned in a solution of laboratory

grade detergent and distilled water or steam cleaned before use at each sampling point.

Field Personnel

During groundwater sampling activities, sampling personnel will wear pertinent attire to
minimize tisks to health and safety. Field personnel will also use a pair of clean, powderless,
surgical gloves for each successive sampling point. Used surgical gloves will be placed into
waste barrels for future disposal.

Waste Disposal

Water generated during well purging and sampling activities will be placed into DOT-approved
55-gallon waste drums. Waste drums will be temporarily stored on-site pending proper disposal
of wastewater to an approved transport, storage, and disposal (TSD) facility.




APPENDIX B
Groundwater Sampling Field Logs




, 2 2
3 R ’_‘iﬂanﬂor[ngWeﬂ Information

Monitdring Weil I~ an /= = ”fMonttormg Well Diameter (inches) .z o~

Depth to Water (feet) 25 . 54 EWater Calumn (feat) 7. O

Totai Depth (feet) 3¢ .6 |80% Recharge Depth (feet)

Cepth to Product (feet) "1 Well Volume {gallons) 1,20

Comments

Field Measurements and Observations

Time Bepthto | Purge Conduc- Temper-

Water Veoiume tivity ature pH Turbicity Coler Cdor
;65 ?zzc}f{ 1,20 :a@ryf 181% P27 W rwa pnaae
?rzz-(f"lf (.20 Sfé:uf 18.8°%C. '72.2| ["hwk arpua nene
122.99 | L-26 “3)5‘—?},-5 2. 7P ! ‘-‘r’ (2 {.\dm hmua nsae
I
! | 5 |
Total Purge Volume - Xe) |Comments
Groundwater Sampling Information
Sample IT AA R~ S {Sample Time ;- a
Sample Containers (Number/Type) g Cpen
Comments
Groundwater Sampling Field Log
Site Address o0 tdofimgs | Date e dm o i
Project Number : Field Fersonnel T
Monitoring Weill Information
Menitoring Well 1D aawv- o Monitoring We:l Diameter {incnes) Z-C
Cepth to Water (feet) -3 % Water Column (feet) Il 5
Total Depth (feet) Jped S0 80% Recharge Cepth {feey)
Depth to Product (faet) -1 Weit Velume (gailons) 7, I
Comments
Field Measurements and Observations
Time D‘?Vpat?e:o VZTﬁe c‘;’:‘gc' Tzrtw;pr:r- pr | Turbidity | Coior Qdor
L3S X5 E 950 (FR7,5 | 18 FC PR amediim deom . neos
23.57 | 4.5 %205 | i35 C 20D il lbmun NieAg
235 450 196703 (870 12U el Lpom man

| | i

Total Purge Volume ;7.5 / r(:omments
Groundwater Sampling Information

Sample ID - 4 A\y- 4 ?S_arn—ple'ﬁme 7 en

Sampie Containers (NumberfTyps) 2 Uea

Camments

1 e
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L Groundwa_ti Sampling Field Log

Site Address /e D &7 e \Date 10 = Jjp -5

AR
o bl l“..

Project Number ‘Field Personnel Yl

L N Monitoring Well Information
Menitoring Well ID aa\u/- } Monitoring Well Diameter (inches) 2, ¢
Cepth to Water (feet)y 72 4% ‘Water Column (feet) F Tl
Total Depth (feat) 200 80% Recharge Cepth (feet)
Depth to Praduct (feet) 1 Well Volume (gailens) V.2 +
Comments

Field Measurements and Observations

Depth to Purge Conduc- Temper-
Water Volume tivity ature

{21240 : =22 .49 1 -2 F :i'Z.CN;J_‘) . {g‘ge(.- 7 e H.t‘-:\){q ﬂ;:-r'c.i{ steon g

22.99 1127 j3il..S  188°C 455 Basm  Geen  steandg

2299 2% 3035 88 .93 Mgl Gy s }'fai_,:

Time

i
piH Turbidity Celor | Ceer

Total Purge Volume = A 2 {Comments

Groundwater Sampiing Information
Sample ID s Avuj- i Sampie Time 12 38
Sample Containers {Number/Type) = Ueas
Cemments
Groundwater Sampling Field Log
Site Address a2 s£ 2 ifplne 5 Date C ot s
Project Number Field Fersonnel 32
Monitoring Well Information
Manitoring Well iD AAA - 2. Maenitoring Well Ciameter fincneg; zZ &
Cepth to Water {fest) —— -z, Water Column (faet) F. 0 ~
Total Cepth (feat) 2oL O 80% Recharge Centh {feet)
Depth to Product (feet) 1 Well Votume {gallens) | L2325
Comments
Field Measurements and Observations
Time D;fa‘?e:" VZ‘:L:?“Z Cf;’;::c' T‘:’:;‘::r' oH | Turbidity } Caior % Cdor
122578 27201020 102953 26.9%C (bFIF wedin Geg s)o0t
| 22.3C 'Y 35 :;o%c}‘ps 3 .86 medun Coy ._'Sf.i?-q‘\‘-’
’ 22320 4. 3D Gl 3.5 19-3°C 616 et Gr:,{.[z S1lf5h:1L

Total Purge Volume

A7 iComments
Groundwater Sampiing Information
Sample ID AN~ 2 Sample Time e
Sample Containers (Number/Type) 2 Us o

Comments




". N N l

_iMonitoring 2.0

Depth to Water (feet) 2.3. 35 Water Column (feet) Zle &
Total Depth (feet) <. ) |80% Recharge Depth (feet)

Depth to Product (feet) 11 Well Volume (gallons) 4. 7%
Comments '

Fieid Measurements and Observaticns

Depthio | Purge Conduc- Temper-

Time Water | Volume trvity ature pH Turbidity | Calor Cdor

246 1233514575 lini0ps | 200%C 1 F 33 heduin bepon noue

£3-35 4. 5% las?2p5 liaate 222 bdin braia pene

122.35 |14 5% o507 | las°c 228 leaduin e
! ‘ | ]

Moy A A

l

1

I
i i
i ! i

: i
i i |

Total Purge Volume < 59 |Comments

o ‘ . Groundwater Sampiing Information
Sample |D At S iSample Time - ¢y £
Sample Containers (Number/Type) z W
Comments

Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Site Address /. ' Date  ,p-yp-o5
Project Number Fleld Personne! 32
Monitoring Well Information
Menitoring Weil ID A - 4 ‘Monitoning Well Diameter (inches) .0
Depthto Water(feet) -~ = .z Water Column (feety 2 .3~ 79
Tatal Depth (feet) = 0 80% Recharge Depth (feet)
Depth to Product {feet) 1 Weil Volume (gallons) = F 2
Comments.

Fileld Measurements and Observations

Cepth to Purge Conduc- Temper-

] .
Time Water | Volume tivity aturs pH Turb:c:tyl Ceior Qdor

250 lzzoz) lq. 52 0iBS L /35 TRLY mvdiie Linaa an g

%27—-2\ L( F+2 ;‘1&/59’5 f f&air—’ ;'2-"/2 l»‘-wg:}_uc-\- brmw v o

lzz. 21 ‘i-'?‘z-i{cuuuﬁ | £3-5°C 750 mudiinn beson v

1 } ! f
| $ I ;

Total Purge Valume G-I F IComrnems

___ Groundwater Sampiing Information

Sampie D ANAS - Z iSampla_TTme 2. 56

Sampie Containers (Number/Type}) - o e

Comments




AT : £ ‘_Monltoring Welﬂnfonnaﬂon
I Monitoring Well ID .= «_ / [Monitoring Well Diameter {inches) > 2
Deptht tc Water (feet) =2 73 Water Column (feet) VAN
5 Total Depth (feet) = ., |80% Recharge Depth (feet)
l Depth to Product (fest) 1 Well Volume (gailens) &~ %&
Comments .
I Field Measurements and Cbservations
Depth to Purge Conduc- | - Temper- - .
3 Time Water | Volume fivity hure pH Turbidity | Celer Cdar
l 12120 2225 248 | FeBes \A-Zigos | Lo Lesc  nong
DA BYMB. | | |
a3 | s | | !
l | | |
| | f
Total Purge Volume . . 75’ |Comments
I Groundwater Sampling Information
I Sample Containers (Number/Type) < Upe
Comments
- Groundwater Sampling Fieid Log
' Site Address ' | Date
Praject Number Field Perscnnel
l Mcnitoring Well Information
Manitering Weit iD Manitoring Weill Diameter {inches)
Cepth to Water (feet) Water Column {feat)
l Tetal Depth (feet) 8C% Recharge Cepth (fast)
Cepth to Product (feet) 1 Well Volume (gallens)
Comments
I Field Measurements and Observations
Depth to Purge Conduc- Temper- o -
I Time Water | Volume tivity ature pH | Tumidity | Color Qdor
] i :
| ;
J i
I i‘ : H
| | ! ;
I Total Purge Voiume | Comments
Groundwater Sampling Information
Sample D - iSample Time
l Sampie Containers (Number/Type)
Comments




'APPENDIX C
Certified Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody
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Oct 18 2005 2:14PM McCHMPBELL ANALY11LAL Joeoa fautola o

McC bell Al cal. I 110 2nd Averroe Soulh, 4117, Pacheco, CA 94553-3260 i

/ . Telephone : 925-798-1620 Pax: 925-796-122
amp ¢ aly-t]c 1 nc ' Webaite: www.pccanpieB.oom Bnmi: mmin@mocamrpbell oom
{ Alitsrre Envirommental, Fnc Client Project ID: 160 Holmes Date Sampled:  10/10/05
849 Alzar Ave, Ste. C #281 Date Received: 10/12/05
Clicnt Contact: James Allen Date Extracted: 10/13/05-10/14/63 |
Sapta Cruz, CA 95060 ;
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/13/05-10/14/0% !
Gasoline Range (C§-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE* ;
Extaction mefiod: SWS030B Analytical methods:  SWE021B/RH5Cm Work Order: 8510155
T D | ChemID  |Mamix] TPH(G) MIBE Bonzenc Te—— T pa— o I KA
—— e mi——) - "

001A MW-1 w | 59,000, 170,000 4300 240 5600 $300

002A MW-2 W NDi | 680 ND D ND MD g
0a3A MW-2 W ND/i ND ND ND ND ND il e
004A MW-4 w NDji ND ND ND ND D 1] 53 J
W5A MW.-5 w ND,i a1 ND ND ND ND 1o
0084 MW-6 4 NDi ND ND ND ND D 1 s
007A EX-1 w ND 31 ND ND ND N RN
P
N
-
T
L
I :
T
| H
rtgLmm OFe: | W | S0 | S0 | 05 05 0.5 6.5 1| g
1D means zot Selovtod at or . :
above the reporzing ot s NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 jmeiXg
i _

i'm and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in vp/L, sniVsludge/eolid samples in mg/ka, wipe semipiss in ug/ipe.
product/oilinon-aqueous Haquid semples in mg/L.

# cinttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The follewing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram ere cursory in nature and McCanpbell Analytical is not respoasible far theiz interpremtion: a)
lummodified ot weekly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline rangs compounds are significem(zged gasalineT); c} {ighter gasoling range
“leompounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant, d) gascline range compounda having braad chromatagraphic peaks are significant, biologicaily
altered gasoline?; ¢} TPH pattern that doss not appear to be derived Sam gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spintT); ) ame o a fovw isolabed non-iargat
peaks present; g) strongly aged gaeoling or dicsct range compounds ane migrificant; h) lighter than water immiseible sheen/praduct is present; I iquid
sampic that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised dus to high MTBE consent; k) TPH pattern that does rot appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) na recognizeble pattemn; 1) TPH(E) rangr non-target isnluted peaks subiracted out of the TPH(g) concoiration &1
the client's request. :

DHS Certification No. 1644 . : Rydelius, Lab Manager




Bl e B

Miue Ad QWD S LTTEN HMoeLAaNnrocLL mhiAaat il uLiie i FJdOTO L S bl

1

110 20 Averioa South, ¥D7, Pacheoo, CA 94553-5560 {

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone 9257981620 Fax : 928-798-1522

Websites www.nmmpbell com  Hermil; mein(@mocarcpbel. som

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matbc Water QC Matrbc Water WerkOrder 051013
EPA Msthod: SW80218/8015Cm Extraction: SW5020B BatchiD: 18502 Spiked Sample iD: GFI0T34-00%4
Anaiyte Sample | Splked M3 MSD M8-MSD LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD| Accepisnce Criieria (%) |
; g, | woL |%Rec |%Rec,| %RPC |%Rec. | %Rec. | %RPD | MS/MSD |i0S/iosn’
TPHptex) ND &0 105 106 0.032 12 110 1.9% 76 - 130 %-136
MTBE ND 16 | 924 | 90 1.99 975 | 100 2.70 70-13 | 70-13¢
Benzzne ND 16 | 32 | 924 442 906 | SuLI | 0583 | T-136 | 75-130
Totuens ND 10 | 35 | 973 3.96 o1z | s19 | 0799 | 7e.10 | 0.ix
Ettryloenzene ND 10 | 995 99 0.461 9e1 | 047 | og26 | 70-130 | 0.1
Xylenes ND 30 100 | 9.7 0334 953 | 953 0 0-120 | Te-
%8S: 106 10 9% 102 3.46 95 9% | 00787 | 70.130 | 76-130
Al target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction hatch wers NI less than the method RL with the following exceptians:
NONE
BATCH 18502 SUMMARY
Sampie 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sampie D Date Sampled Date Exracted Dale Anshers?
[ 0510194-006A 10/16/05 1071305 10/12/05 1:31 PM [ 0510194-007A 10/10/05 10015/05 1071355 201 7

FAS = Matrix Spike: MSD = Matrie Spike Duplicate: LCS = Laborstory Contrul Sampie; LCSD = Laboratery Control Semple Dupiicate; RPD = Relative Fempant Dpvigtion.
% Racovery = 100 * (WS-Sample}  (Amaunt Spikedy; RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ (M5 + MSD)/ 2},

MS 7 MSD spka recoveries and / or %RPD may fall cutsice of isboratory ecceptancs critaria dua to one or more of the follawing reasons: 5) the sample is Inhomeganous A*JD
containg significent concentrationa of analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike reccvery.

£ TPH(Bex) = sum of BTEX amsas from the FID,

# cluttered chromatograny, sample peak cosiutes with sunogate pesk.

M/A = net applicable of not anough sampla to perform matrix spke and matrix spike duplicate. .
NR = analyte concentration in sample excends spike amount for sall matriy of excasds 2x spiee amount for water matrx or sample diluted dus o high matris or anzive ccrg‘e_-,,

DHS Cestification No. 1544 Ljff: QAMQC Glficer
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110 20d Averne South, AD7, Pachecn, CA 94553-3560

é McCampbell AnalyticaL Inc. o T IS P

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/3015Cm

W.0. Sampie Matrix Water QC Mairbc Water WorkOrien DF10134
EPA Method: SWS56218/5015Cm Extraction: SW50308 BatchiD: 18487 Spiked Sarmple 10: 851072200448
Anaiyts Sampie | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Amep*.sncesc‘*i“.er!a‘ f:i- )
pasl HglL % Rec. | % Reec. % RPC % Rec, | % Rec. | % RPD | MS/MED HoL- PR ocsin
TPH{bEx)E ND 60 107 112 407 110 108 1.73 70- 130 ’
MTBE ND 10 86.9 90.8 445 95.2 94.1 1.22 70-130 5
Benzsne ND 10 39 95 6.56 915 | %89 2.96 20 130 j
Toiuens ND 10 89.7 95.3 6.08 9.8 889 327 70- '1_3'5_ “20-
Ethyibenzone ND 10 946 oB.4 6.09 952 2 342 76 - 130 T
Xyicnes ND 30 94.7 100 5438 933 947 0.702 70 - 130 To.1I0 )
TES: 112 10 9% o8 1.94 86 935 0.594 78-130 TE- 139
Ail izrget compounds ia the Method Blank of this extraction batch wena ND legs than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 18487 SUMMARY
Semple iD Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Annivizd
| 0514194-001A 10410405 /13765 10713405 5:23 AM | 0510194-001A 10/10/05 1871305  1G/13Gs %17 g
0516194-002A 10005 L/13/05 0713205 10:03 AM | 0510194-002A 110/05 114705 10A40G8 728 A%
5 101924-003A 101085 113/05  (/13/05 12:53 PM | 0510194-004A 10/10/05 /1585 1013405 L7
! 0510194-003A : 1010405 11305  10/13/05 1401 PM .

RIE = Watrx Spike, MGD = Matrt: Spike Dupiicater: LCS = Laborstory Contral Sample; LGSD = Leboralory Cantrol Sample Duplicate: RED = Reative Fanen Deviaticr.
% Fecovary = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spikedy, RPD = 100 * (MS - M30)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).
MS / MSD spia recoverias and/ or %RPD may fall cutside of lsboratory acceplanca criteria dus to one or morn of the following raasons: a) the samgis is inhemogancys AND }

- |contains significant coneantations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) tha spiked sample’y metrix interferas with the apike recovery,

€ TPF{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FD.

4 cuttmred chromatogram; sample pek cosiutes with suTogets peak.

M/A = nst zpplicable or rot enough ssmple to perform: matrix spike and matrix spile duplicats.
NE < anslvie conceniration in ssmple axceads aphke amount for sl matrix or excesde 24 spike amount for warter matrix o sample diluted due to high matrdc or snefye ccw-zmtE

DHS Certification No. 1644 IZ? QA/QC Cfiex
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WY Y X&) A e - Chain of Custody Record
' 149 Atmar Avenne, Sulfe C, #281 Tum Around Time (clrole one) RUSH  24HR. 48HR 72HR Day
Saie Criw, Californde 95060 5 ]
‘Website: waw.allismeenv.com g =
Phone: (831) 425-2608 Facaimile: (831) 423-260% A o Sl -
Ropart and BIl 0; Allterm Envim Tne, _ 8 8 3 é g g g | @
{Project Nuinber; - . e - = : R 9 g o
Praject Location: 16 ©_ Halwies el : ' 2 & E g g 2|8 g & & -
Project Name: . /fj — . | _ g % p- 5 2| % ‘ >
|Sampler Signature: o - ] o g g|E: 4 & g E z
"~ |_Sample Colloction | Sampfé Cantainers Wiaiix Proscrvaion | 5 | % [ B | & 3 g S % 3 .
-] B : ° . -l -4 'ﬁ g -« a
Sample 1D . ‘ E . . 5 E = .g 4 513 m a @o g 3 E - : a = r?
IR ERE I SN ERREEHEHHHHHEHRHHHE
‘ _ B B | & S lolo|lofla | & o 2
1 Mw-1 |ie-lo-oE Voe | | R LA A | . B B B
1 Mmw-2. X ¢ A T« | m
4 mw-3 A X ]l X L] F
‘ _ﬂ\.!!i Y X XX 4 i} o
' - § X X x X -
Mw- Ll X14 X & IR
FlL_&Fa-1 X . 8 { X F{ =
- _ 0
o
™~
Sampled By: Date:  |Time;  [Reswiveg] Byim Commenlgy, V4 , .
| m-mnﬁmmwgm{_ wrl e L PRV s 8 it . /
Recatved By: e Time: Aeaeived By ) g“ﬁm&mwmm mnmmma___ '
mmmn_.mmmmm LAR enivan
B e emeee b i s i b i e g o e - L Hﬁ!‘ﬂ!ﬂ TARER ’
!'{3;:;'3-.,:'. e Aonivor 1 5 PHTBORVRIRG, j e { S S—y
: |
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc,

(923) 198-1620

Raport to:
James Allen

110 Seeonad Avenue Sputh, #DD7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Altterra Environmental, ing
849 Almar Ave, Ste. C #281
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

TEL: B31-334-0686
FAX: B31-425-2809
ProjectiNa: 160 Holmes
PO:

WorkOrder: 0518194

Bl tod

Clientlld: ATRS EDYF: YIS

F-CUSTONYRECORD  ~ ' -+

Requested TAT: 5 days

Date Received:  10/12/2005
Date Printed: 101272005

i 5 Requested Teats (Gee lagend balow)
Sampla 1D ClisntSampiD Matrix  ColloctionDate Hotd| 1 | 2 | 38 [ 4 [ 5 [ 6 | 7 [ 8 [ 9 o[ N [12] m | 14 Tis
0510194-007 MW-1 Watar 10/10/05 O] A | a T
05 10194-002 MW-2 Watsr 1010006 A
D510104-003 MW-3 Water 10H05 ] A
0510194-D04 MW-4 Water 10/10/06 " A
0510194-005 MW-S Waler 10/10/06 (1] A B
0510184-006 MW-8 Walar 10/10/05 (1] A
1510194-007 EX-1 Watsr 10/10/05 Il A
Tost Lenond:
1] o-MpTEX W ] [2] eREDFREPORT | [3] T [4] ] [5] ]
L6l ] (7] ] L8] | o] ] L10] ]
(al l [12] J (18] | [14] | [5] ]
Propored by; Mellaga Valles
Cotnneenis:
L W AT Lo of iy W §EE AR e cind, et eepbin il Se nefireed e el of cispesed of st L TGS,

TAHAT ATTHNH T3 HAWYHIDW WdE I 2 NS ST 3930

2I9+8E/.G26

v

£



